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11. Project Completion: Initiation of Operation. Upon Completion of Construction of 
the Project, the City agrees to expeditiously initiate System Operations. 

12. Continuous Use of Project: lease or Disposal of Project. The City agrees that, 
except as provided in the Grant, it will not abandon, substantially discontinue use 
of, lease, or dispose of the Project or any significant part or portion thereof during 
the useful life of the Project without prior written approval of the State Water 
Board. Such approval may be conditioned as determined to be appropriate by the 
State Water Board. 

13. As Needed Reports. The Parties agree to expeditiously provide, during the term of 
Grant, such reports, data, and information as may be reasonably required by the 
State Water Board, including but not limited to material necessary or appropriate 
for evaluation of the State Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund Small 
Community Grant Fund Program or to fulfill any reporting requirements of the 
federal government. 

14. As Needed Records. The Parties agree, during the term of Grant, to establish such 
accounts and maintain such records as may be necessary for the State to fulfill 
federal reporting requirements, including any and all reporting requirements 
under federal tax statutes or regulations. 

15. Keeping of Records. The Parties shall maintain separate books, retords and other 
material relative to the Project. The Parties shall also retain such books, records, 
and other material for themselves and for each contractor or subcontractor who 
performed work on this project for a minimum of thirty-six (36) years after Project 
Completion. The Parties shall require that such books, records, and other material 
be subject at all reasonable times (at a minimum during normal business hours) to 
inspection, copying, and audit by the SWRCB, the Bureau of State Audits, the 
Governor, or any authorized representatives of the aforementioned, and shall 
allow interviews during normal business hours of any employees who might 
reasonably have information related to such records. The Parties agree to include 
a similar right regarding audit, interviews, and records retention in any 
subcontract related to the performance of this Grant. The provisions of this section 
shall survive the term of this Agreement. 

16. Audit. (a) The SWRCB, at its option, may call for an audit of financial information 
relative to the Project, where the SWRCB determines that an audit is desirable to 
assure program integrity or where such an audit becomes necessary because of 
federal requirements. Where such an audit is called for, the audit shall be 
performed by a certified public accountant independent of the audited Party and 
at the shared cost of the Parties. The audit shall be in the form required by the 
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SWRCB; (b) Audit disallowances will be paid by the responsible party and returned 
to the SWRCB. 

17. Accounting and Auditing Standards. The County and City will maintain separate 
Project accounts in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. The 
City shall comply with "Standards for Audit of Governmental Organizations, 
Programs, Activities and Functions" promulgated by the U.S. General Accounting 
Office. (40 CFR§ 35.3135, subd. (I).) 

18. No Sale. Lease or Private Operation of the Project. The City will not sell or 
otherwise disposed of, in whole or in part, any portion of the Project to any person 
who is not a Governmental Unit during its useful life. The Project will not be leased 
to any person or entity that is not a Governmental Unit during its useful life. The 
City will not enter any contract or arrangement or cause or permit any contract or 
arrangement to be entered (to the extent of its reasonable control) with persons 
or entities that are not Governmental Units if that contract or arrangement would 
confer on such persons or entities any right to use the Project on a basis different 
from the right of members of the general public. The contracts or arrangements 
contemplated by the preceding sentence include but are not limited to 
management contracts, take or pay contracts or put or pay contracts, and capacity 
guarantee contracts. The economic useful life of the Project, commencing at 
Project Completion, is at least thirty years. 

19. Indemnity. 

a. Each Party mutually agrees, pursuant to Government Code section 894.5, to 
indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the other Party, its boards and 
commissions, officers, agents, employees, and volunteers (collectively, the 
"indemnified Parties") in an amount equal to its proportionate share of 
liability on a comparative fault basis. This indemnity obligation shall exist 
with respect to any claim, loss, liability, damage, lawsuit, cost or expense that 
arises out of, or is any way related to, the performance of services pursuant 
to this Agreement. This indemnity obligation extends, without limitation, to 
any injury, death, loss, or damage which occurs in the performance of the 
Agreement and that is sustained by a third-party, agent, or contractor of a 
Party. Each Party executing this Agreement certifies that it has adequate self­
insured retention of funds to meet any obligation arising from this 
Agreement, and it shall continue to maintain such funds throughout the 
Term of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregOing, nothing herein shall 
be construed to require any Party to indemnify any other Party from any 
claim arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of another Party. 
Nothing in this section shall be construed as authorizing an award of attorney 
fees in any action on or to enforce the terms of this Agreement. This 
indemnity shall apply to all cla ims and liability regardless of whether any 
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insurance policies are applicable. Any policy limits shall not act as a limitation 
upon the amount of indemnification to be provided. 

b. At its sole discretion, the indemnified Party may participate at its own 
expense in the defense of any claim, action or proceeding, but such 
participation shall not relieve the indemnitor of any obligation imposed by 
this Agreement. The Parties shall notify each other promptly of any claim, 
action or proceeding and cooperate fully in the defense. The Parties agree to 
defend themselves from any claim, action or proceeding arising out of the 
concurrent acts or omissions of each Party. In such cases, the Parties agree to 
retain their own legal counsel, bear their own defense costs, and waive their 
right to seek reimbursement of such costs. Where a trial verdict or 
arbitration award allocates or determines the comparative fault of the 
~arties, the Parties may seek reimbursement and/or reallocation of defense 
costs, settlement payments, judgments and awards, consistent with such 
comparative fault. The provisions of this section shall survive the termination 
of this Agreement. 

20. Amendments. This Agreement may be amended or provisions contained herein 
may be altered, changed, or amended for the Project only by mutual written 
agreement signed and approved by the respective approving authorities of City 
and County. No oral understanding or agreement, not incorporated herein, shall 
be binding on any of the parties hereto. 

21. Notices. Any notice which may be required under this Agreement shall be in 
writing and shall be given by personal service, first-class mail, certified or 
registered mail return receipt requested, or overnight delivery to the addresses 
set forth below: 

Stanislaus County: 
David Leamon, Director 
Department of Public Works 
1716 Morgan Road 
Modesto CA 95358 

City of Modesto: 
William Wong, Director 
Utilities Department 
1010 10th Street, Suite 4500 
Modesto, California 95354 

All notices and other communications shall be deemed communicated as of 
actual receipt or after the second business day after the notice has been 
dispatched. The parties may change their respective address by giving notice of 
such change to the other party in the manner provided in this Section. 

22. Necessary Documents. As may become necessary for the construction and 
delivery of the Project, through City and County cooperation, the Stanislaus 
County Director of Public Works and City's Authorized Representative are 
authorized to administer and execute, by mutual written consent, all documents 

37



necessary to complete the Project, provided that such actions do not exceed the 
authority of this Agreement. 

23. Enforceable Provisions. Should any of this Agreement be determined to be 
unenforceable, invalid, or beyond the authority of either of the Parties to enter 
and carry out, such determination shall not affect the validity of the remainder 
of this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect; provided that the 
remainder of this Agreement can, absent the excised portion, be reasonably 
interpreted to give effect to the intentions of the Parties. 

24. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated only by mutual written 
agreement signed and approved by the respective approving authorities of City 
and County. 

25. Counterpart. This Agreement may be executed and delivered in any number of 
counterparts, each of which so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an 
original and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Modesto, a municipal corporation, has 
authorized the execution of this Agreement in duplicate by its City Manajer and 
attestation by its City Clerk under authoritYAof ,Resolution No. ~q. 3Cl6 , adopted by 
the Council of the City of Modesto on the _Orll __ day of ~ 2019, and County has 
authorized the execution of this Agreement in duplicate by the Director of the 
Department of Public Works under authority of Resolution No. 2019-0485 , adopted by 
the Board of Supervisors of Stanislaus County on the 30th day of July, 2019. 

CITY OF MODESTO 

a municipal corporation 

ATIEST: 

BY: A~~/ 
Stephanie~ f- 1 
Citv Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
Adam U. Lindgren, City Attorney 

:~~ 
Assista .. t Gittl Atte,,,ey 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 

a political subdivision of the 

Stat~ 

BY:~~:ZZ 
Terrance Withrow 
Chairman of the Board of Supervisors 

ATIEST: 

Elizabeth A. King 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Stanislaus, State of California 

Dep C erk 

David Leamon 
Director of Public Works 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
'-:n7IIOE:, County Counsel 

Deputy County Counsel 
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ATTACHMENT A 

West Modesto Sewer 

Spencer/ Matshall Ave Community (County Area 7} Project 

Estimated Connection Fees 

Acres 
Use 

Sub-
WWCC OSA Fee 

No. APN # Address (APN+ 
Code 

Dwellings Size Trunk 
Fee* $211 

Total Fees 
1/ 2 RW) Fee 

1 030-004·002 113 Spencer Ave 0.31 SF 1 4 $200 $2,643 $211 $3,054 - - . 
2 030-004·003 121 Spencer Ave 039 Vacant 1 4 $251 $2,643 $211 $3.105 

---------- ------- - ---
3 030-004·004 127 Spencer Ave 1.20 Vacant 1 4 $775 $2,643 $211 $3,629 -. --- - -------
4 030-004-005 207 Spencer Ave 1.68 SF 1 4 $1,083 $2,643 $211 $3,937 

5 '030-004·006 211 Spencer Ave 0.19 SF 1 4 $124 $2,643 $211 $2,978 
--- --- --------. ._---- -_.- '---" - ----

6 030-004·007 215 SpencerAve 0.18 SF . 1 4 $119 $2,643 $211 $2,973 
- -.- ------------- ---- ----

7 030-004-008 221 Spencer Ave 0.19 SF 1 4 $122 $2,643 $211 $2,976 
- ' -- .. - ._---- ------ ----- ._--- -----

8 030-004-009 227 Spencer Ave 139 MS 1 6 $895 $2,643 $211 $3,749 -_. .. -----
9 030-004-010 301 Spencer Ave 1.01 MS 5 6 $653 $10,755 $211 $11,619 ------- -
10 030-004-013 323 Spencer Ave 0.89 MF 2 6 $575 $4,302 $211 $5,088 

11 030-004-014 333 SpencerAve 0.87 SF 1 4. $559 $20643 $211 $3,413 -- ---
12 030-004-015 337 Spencer Ave 0.84 MS 1 6 $541 $2,643 $211 $3,395 
-- -- .--- -_.- ._---- ---- ----
13 030-004-016 311 SpencerAve 0.88 SF 1 4 $569 $2,643 $211 $3,423 .- --._0_-_- -- .. ---- '- '--- -.. -----.- ------ ----_." 
14 030-004-017 319 Spencer Ave 0.89 SF 1 4 $575 $2,643 $211 $3,429 

. --.--- -.. ------- -.-- ----~------. . _ - --- . ---- -.-.-----_. ------ ----. 
15 030-005-001 523 Maze Blvd 1.82 MF 2 6 $1.172 $4,302 $211 $5,685 -----...-.--- -, -_., -_.- ._.- -._-_.- .- -.-- -.-
16 030-005-002 527 Maze Blvd 0.23 SF 1 4 $148 $2,643 $211 $3,002 - .- .. - -"----- - --_ . ..... ._---._---_._- ---_ . __ -0 ' . .. _- - - - ---- _ .. _---,-
17 030-005-003 531 Maze Blvd 1.49 SF 1 01 $959 $2,643 $211 $3,813 
-- ... _._--_.- .. _- ---_.- .. _--_ .. _ .. _--_.- ._._-- ._- ----_. ---- .-----~ 

18 030-005-004 539 Maze Blvd 1.49 SF 1 4 $963 $2,643 $211 $3,817 . __ . 
. _----'._-- .------- .-------- ------

19 030-005-005 541 Maze Blvd 0.55 SF 1 4 $355 $2,643 $211 $3,209 ---- . __ . __ ._--- - - --.--.--------- -----_. -_. ----- -----_.-
20 030-005-006 545 Maze Blvd 0.55 SF 1 01 $356 $2,643 $211 $3,210 

1-- -- - -
21 030-005-007 601 Maze Blvd 0.22 SF 1 4 $Hl $2,643 $211 $2,995 

---' 
22 030-005-00B 606 Maze Blvd 0.36 Vacant 1 4 $229 $2,643 $211 $3,083 -------------. - ------ ------- --- '- -
23 030-005-009 114 Spencer Ave 0.21 SF 1 4 $138 $2,643 $211 $2,992 

--- -- ._-- -
24 030-005-010 11B Spencer Ave 0.22 SF 1 4 $141 $2,643 $211 $2,995 --- - ----- ----
25 030-005-011 128 Spencer Ave 0.95 SF 1 4 $610 $2,643 $211 $3,464 ._- -- ---- --
26 030-005~012 204 Spencer Ave 0.94 SF 1 4 $603 $2,643 $211 $3,457 -----
27 030-005-013 214 Spencer Ave 0.50 SF 1 4 $321 $2,643 $211 $3,175 

28 030-005-014 220 Spencer Ave 0.47 SF 1 4 $304 $2,643 $211 $3,158 
- - -

29 030-005-015 226 Spencer Ave 1.02 SF 1 4 $658 $2,643 $211 $3,512 
-'--

30 030-005-016 230 Spencer Ave 3.80 MS 3 6 $2,448 $6,453 $211 $9,112 ------------- -- --- ._-- ._-
31 030-005-017 304 Spencer Ave 0.21 SF 1 4 $134 $2,643 $211 $2,988 

--- ' -- r-- ----
32 030-005-018 320 Spencer Ave 1.34 MS 1 6 $866 $2,643 $211 $3,720 

33 030-005-020 611 Truman Ave 0.21 SF 1 4 $138 $2,643 $211 $2.992 c-.-_ .- ,.--- -- ---- -------
34 030-005-021 617 Truman Ave 0.45 SF 1 4 $291 $2,643 $211 $3,145 

-- ----------_. - - --
35 030-005-022 326 Spencer Ave 0.23 SF 1 4 $150 $2,643 $211 $3,004 -- ------_. -. 
36 030-005-023 330 Spencer Ave 0.32 SF 1 4 $205 $2,643 $211 $3,059 

,.- -- ---- t--
37 030-005-024 603 Truman Ave 0.21 SF 1 4 $137 $2,643 $211 $2,991 

38 030-005-026 533 Truman Ave 2.24 MS 1 6 $1,445 $2,643 $211 $4,299 

39 030-008-003 415 Spencer Ave 1.53 MS 2 6 $987 $4,302 $211 $5,500 

1 of 3 
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ATTACHMENT A 
West Modesto Sewer 

Spencer / Matshall Ave Community (County Area 7) Project 
Estimated Connection Fees 
Acres 

Use 
Sub-

WWCC OSA Fee 
No. APN # Address (APN+ Dwellings Size Trunk Total Fees 

1/2 RW) 
Code Fee 

Fee· $211 

40 030·008·004 417 Spencer Ave 0.16 SF 1 4 $105 $2,643 $211 $2,959 

41 030·008·005 503 Spencer Ave 1.02 MS 4 6 $655 $8,604 $211 $9,470 ._-- --
42 030-008·006 511 Spencer Ave 1.01 MS 2 6 $654 $4,302 $211 $5,167 

--- ----
43 030·008·015 409 Spencer Ave 0.30 I~ 1 4 $191 $2,643 $211 $3,045 

--- --------
44 030·008·oi6 405 Spencer Ave 1.24 SF 1 4 $798 $2,643 $211 $3,652 ----- ---
45 030·009·002 404 Marshall Ave 0.30 SF 1 4 $190 $2,643 $211 $3,044 

46 030-009-003 408 Marshall Ave 0.59 SF 1 4 $381 $2.643 $211 $3.235 ------- .-.---. ---~ --
47 030·009·004 416 Marshall Ave 0.34 ~ 1 4 $220 $2.643 $211 $3,074 -- ---- ------ -- -
48 030·009·005 500 Marshall Ave 0.34 SF 1 4 $220 $2,643 $211 $3.074 

._-... _--------- ------1---- ------ --
49 030·009·006 504 Marshall Ave 0.33 SF 1 4 $210 $2,643 $211 $3,064 -----I----- -----
50 030-009·007 508 Marshall Ave 0.32 SF 1 4 $209 $2,643 $211 $3,063 

-----
51 030·009-008 512 Marshall Ave 0.32 SF 1 4 $209 $2,643 $211 $3,Q63 --- ,------- --- ----- ------- ---- -------.-- --- .-
52 030·009·009 516 Marshall Ave 0.44 SF 1 4 $286 $2,643 $211 $3,140 --...• . -._------- - ------------ ---- ----- ------- - ---
53 030-009-010 600 Marshall Ave 0.33 SF 1 4 $216 $2,643 $211 $3,070 

--- - -------. ---.- -.-- --.-.---_._----... " ,-._--- . __ ._- _._._--_. __ ... _- ---- ---- ----- -----.. - . ----_._.-
54 030-009-011 604 Marshall Ave 0.34 SF 1 4 $216 $2,643 $211 $3,070 

--------- ------------- --- ----- --.-- .... _._--,---- ---- ------- ---- ---
55 030-009-012 608 Marshall Ave 0.34 SF 1 -4 $216 $2,643 $211 $3,070 ------- .. -------- _._._. .--.. ------------- ,,--. __ .- ------------ --- ----- ---_._._-- -------
56 030-009-013 612 Marshall Ave 0.33 SF 1 4 $216 $2,643 $211 $3,070 --- ---- ------- ----- - ------
57 030-009-014 616 Marshall Ave 0.35 SF 1 4 $224 $2,643 $211 $3,078 ------ --- -----
58 030-009-015 529 California Ave 1.69 Church 2 6 $1,089 $4,302 $211 $5,602 

--- ------ - ---------- -----.-------- ----- ----- -
59 030-009-017 617 Marshall Ave 0.33 SF 1 4 $213 $2.643 $211 $3,067 

----- ---. -- ----

60 030-009-018 613 Marshall Ave 0.31 MS 3 6 $203 $6,453 $211 $6,867 
--- ---- ------- ------ ----.----- - -

61 030-009-019 609 Marshall Ave 0.31 SF 1 4 $203 $2.643 $211 $3,057 
- -" ~----

--_. --
62 030-009-020 60S Marshall Ave 0.31 SF 1 I~ $203 $2,643 $211 $3,057 -----
63 030-009-021 601 Marshall Ave 0.31 SF 1 4 $203 $2,643 $211 $3,057 - - --
64 030-009-022 517 Marshall Ave 0.32 SF 1 4 $208 $2,643 $211 $3,062 

65 030-009-023 513 Marshall Ave 0.40 MS 2 6 $259 $4,302 $211 $4,772 

66 030-009-024 509 Marshall Ave 0.31 SF 1 4 $197 $2,643 $211 $3,051 
•• _A __ --

67 030-009-025 50S Marshall Ave 0.31 SF 1 4 $197 $2,643 $211 $3,051 

68 030-009-026 501 Marshall Ave 0.32 MS 1 6 $206 $2,643 $211 $3,060 
1- -

69 030-009-027 417 Marshall Ave 0_29 SF 1 4 $190 $2,643 $211 $3,044 
--------1- ---- --

70 030-009-028 413 Marshall Ave 0.28 SF 1 4 $178 $2,643 $211 $3,032 --------
71 -030-009-030 401 Marshall Ave 0.41 SF 1 4 $266 $2,643 $211 $3,120 

72 030-009-031 400 Spencer Ave 0.40 SF 1 4 $257 $2,643 $211 $3,111 
---

73 030-009-032 404 Spencer Ave 0.28 SF 1 4 $178 $2,643 $211 $3,032 
r- --

74 030-009-033 408 Spencer Ave 0.28 MS 1 6 $178 $2,643 $211 $3,032 

75 030-009-034 412 Spencer Ave 0.28 MS 1 6 $178 $2,643 $211 $3,032 

76 030-009-035 418 Spencer Ave 0.29 MS 2 6 $190 $4,302 $211 $4,703 

77 030-009-036 500 Spencer Ave 0.38 SF 1 4 $244 $2,643 $211 $3,098 

20f3 
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ATTACHMENT A 
West Modesto Sewer 

Spencer/ Matshall Ave Community (County Area 7) Project 

Estimated Connection Fees 

Acres 
Use 

Sub-
WWCC OSA Fee 

No. APN # Address (APN + Dwellings Size Trunk Total Fees 

1/ 2 RW) 
Code 

Fee 
Fee" $211 

78 030-009-037 504 Spencer Ave 0.29 SF 1 4 $188 $2,643 $211 $3,Q42 -
79 030-009-038 508. Spencer Ave 0.29 SF 1 4 $188 $2,643 $211 $3,Q42 

80 030·009-039 512 Spencer Ave 0.29 SF 1 4 $188 $2,643 $211 $3,Q42 
-

81 030-009-040 516 Spencer Ave 0.41 SF 1 4 $262 $2,643 $211 $3,116 
.--------~-. .-----

82 030-009-041 600 Spencer Ave 0.32 SF 1 4 $203 $2,643 $211 $3,057 _ .. _---
83 030-009-042 604 Spencer Ave 0.31 SF 1 4 $203 $2,643 $211 $3,057 

84 030-009-043 608 Spencer Ave 0.31 SF 1 4 $203 $2,643 $211 $3,057 

85 030-009-044 612 Spencer Ave 0.31 SF 1 4 $203 $2,643 $211 $3,057 .---
86 030-009-045 616 Spencer Ave 0.33 SF 1 4 $213 $2,643 $211 $3,067 

87 030-009-046 700 Spencer Ave 0.39 SF 1 4 $254 $2,643 $211 $3,108 -- . ' 1- ------------ - -'-' ------ -----' 
88 030-009-047 704 Spencer Ave 0.39 SF 1 4 $254 $2,643 $211 $3,108 

89 030-009-048 712 Spencer Ave 0.39 SF 1 4 $254 $2,643 $211 $3,108 

90 030-009-049 716 Spencer Ave 0.56 SF 1 4 $361 $2,643 $211 $3,215 ... - --.---- -_ . ~--------- .-._---- --------- -- ----- -----
91 030-009-052 701 Marshall Ave 0.36 SF 1 4 $234 $2,643 $211 $3,088 ---- ------ -_ . . _._-------_ .. _-.-.- ._ ..... _--._- ----. ._-----1-.------ -_._-- ---- ------
92 030-009-053 705 Marshall Ave 0.36 SF 1 4 $234 $2,643 $211 $3,088 .--- _ .. _--._-_.- -- -----------_. -,.-... _ .. _-- --_ .. - --._.----- --- ----- ----- -----_. -------
93 030-009-054 607 California Ave 0.50 SF 1 4 $325 $2,643 $211 $3,179 -. -- - -- +--.--- ... - .. ----_.-.. _ .. _--.----, --- -- .. __ ._-- --.- ---- ----.'- .-.--~--- ------_.-
94 030-009-055 713 Marshall Ave 0.36 SF 1 4 $231 $2,643 $211 $3,085 ----- .,--,---- - --~ ----_ ...... _---_._ ...... --_._-_._ .. ---_ . . _. __ ._-- ---- ---- _ ... _--- -----
95 030-009-056 409 MarshaHAve 0.28 SF 1 4 $178 $2,643 $211 $3,032 ._-_._--------- --- I---------
96 030-009-057 405 MarshaHAve 0.28 SF 1 4 $178 $2,643 $211 $3,032 .. _-
97 030-009-058 400 MarshaHAve 0.43 SF 1 4 $275 $2,643 $211 $3,129 ._- ------ ._------ .--- -.----- ------- - -.- ----- -----
98 030-010-005 420 Spruce Street 0.20 SF 1 4 $132 $2,643 $211 $2,986 - - ---- - -
99 030-010-006 422 Spruce Street 0.18 SF 1 4 $119 $2,643 $211 $2,973 ._-----_ .. -_. ------ --- ---- - - .. 

100 030-010-007 426 Spruce Street 0.28 MS 2 6 $180 $4,302 $211 $4,693 -. ._--- ---- ----_. 
101 030-010-008 428 Spruce Street 0.21 SF 1 4 $132 $2,643 $211 $2,986 

102 030-010-009 430 Spruce Street 0.28 MS 3 6 $180 $6,453 $211 $6,844 - "--- -----
103 030-010-013 433 Spruce Street 0.16 SF 1 4 $106 $2,643 $211 $2,960 

104 030-010-014 431 Spruce Street 0.16 SF 1 4 $106 $2,643 $211 $2,960 

105 030-010-015 429 Spruce Street 0.16 SF 1 4 $106 $2,643 $211 $2,960 
-"------1----

106 030-010-016 427 Spruce Street 0.15 SF 1 4 $99 $2,643 $211 $2,953 

107 030-010-017 425 Spruce Street 0.18 SF 1 4 $118 $2,643 $211 $2,972 

108 030-010-018 423 Spruce Street 0.20 MF 4 6 $126 $8,604 $211 $8,941 
- ----_ . ._----

109 030-010-019 413 Spruce Street 0.16 SF 1 4 $105 $2.643 $211 $2,959 --
110 030-010-021 401 Spruce Street 0.20 SF 1 4 $129 $2,643 $211 $2,983 -
111 030-010-022 505 S Martin Luther Kin Dr 0.33 SF 1 4 $214 $2.643 $211 $3,Q68 

.. 
112 030-010-033 409 Spruce Street 0.17 SF 1 4 $107 $2.643 $211 $2,961 .. 
113 030-010-034 411 Spruce Street 0.17 SF 1 4 $107 $2,643 $211 $2,961 

114 030-010-036 414 Spruce Street 0.23 SF 1 4 $146 $2.643 $211 $3,000 

59.28 138 114 $38,238 $346,038 $24,054 $408,330 

·WWCC fee rate for Single Family (SF) = $2,643 4-lnch service: 93 Assuming one service per APN, Sub-Trunk 

·WWCC fee rate for Multi Family (MF) = $2,151 6-inch service: 21 Fee was calculated using $645/ Acre. 
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CITY OF 

MODESTO 
CALIFORNIA 

Utilities 
Department 

1010 Tenth Street 
Suites 4500 & 4600 
P.D. Box 642 
Modesto, CA 95353 

Administration 
(209) 577-5213 
(209) 577-5477 Fax 

Capital 
Improvement 
Services: 

Capital Planning 
(209) 577-5215 
(209) 522-1780 Fax 

Construction 
Administration 
(209) 577-5452 
(209) 577-4302 Fax 

Engineering 
Design 
(209) 577-5215 
(209) 522-1780 Fax 

Hearing and Speech 
Impaired Only 
TDD 1-800-735-2929 

Stanislaus County 
Angela Freitas, Director of Planning & Community Development 
1010 Tenth Street, Suite 4300 
Modesto, CA 95354 

City 0' , 
Modesto 
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

May 29,20 19 

Subject: Request for Affirmation of Capacity and Willingness of the City of Modesto 
to serve the West Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project's Sewer flows and 
Request for Submission of an Out-of-Boundary Service Application 
Request for an Area-wide Approval to Extend Sewer Service to the West 
Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project Area 

This letter is in response to the request submitted by Stanislaus County (County) dated 
February 15, 2019, for the City of Modesto to consider and formally affirm whether it has 
the capacity and availability to serve the West Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project's 
sewer flows. In addition, the County requested that the City of Modesto consider 
submitting an Out-of-Boundary Service Application with the Stanislaus Local Agency 
Formation Commission (LAFCO) for the City to provide wastewater collection and 
treatment for the West Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project areas. The County has agreed 
to prepare and fill-out the application form and cover the cost of Stanislaus LAFCO's 
application fees for consideration of an Out-of-Boundary Service Application for the 
collection system and treatment system for sanitary sewer flows from the West Modesto 
Sewer Infrastructure Project Area. 

It is understood that the West Modesto Infrastructure Project Area includes three 
neighborhoods identified as Area 7 (Spencer/Marshall), Area 9 (Rouse/Colorado) and Area 
21 (Beverly/Waverly). The City has verified that the project areas received a positive 
Measure M vote in 20 15. 

Based on studies performed in the City's Wastewater Master Plan, the City affirms capacity 
and willingness to serve the West Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project areas. The City 
affirms Submission of an Out-of-Boundary Service Application Request for an Area-wide 
Approval to Extend Sewer Service to the West Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project Area 

The City of Modesto values and appreciates the partnership with Stanislaus County and 
looks forward to these sewer improvement projects. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (209) 571-5175. 

CC: William Wong, Director of Utilities, City of Modesto 
David Leamon, Director, Stanislaus County Public Works 
Miguel Galvez, Deputy Director of Planning & Community Development 

Citizens First! 
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February 15, 2019 

Mr. William Wong , P.E. 
Director of Utilities 
Utility Department 
City of Modesto 
1010 10th Street, Suite 4500 
Modesto, CA 95354 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
1010 10TH Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA 95354 

Planning Phone: (209) 525-6330 Fax: (209) 525-5911 
Building Phone.· (209) 525-6557 Fax. (209) 525-7759 

SUBJECT: Request for Affirmation of Capacity and Willingness of the City of Modesto 
to serve the West Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project's Sewer flows and 
Request for Submission of an Out-of-Boundary Service Application 
Request for an Area-wide Approval to Extend Sewer Service to the West 
Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project Area 

Dear Mr. Wong, 

In confirmation of the County's understanding based on previous input from the City, please 
accept this letter as a formal request for the City of Modesto to consider and formally affirm 
whether it has the capacity and availability to serve the West Modesto Sewer Infrastructure 
Project's sewer flows. In addition, the County is requesting that the City of Modesto consider 
submitting an Out-of-Boundary Service Application with the Stanislaus Local Agency Formation 
Commission (LAFCO) for the City to provide wastewater collection and treatment for the West 
Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project areas. 

The West Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project consists of the County's installation of a new 
sanitary sewer system in three unincorporated neighborhoods depicted on Exh ibit A. The intent 
of the project is to remedy failing septic tanks in these three neighborhoods. The County will 
apply federal and state resources for the design, construction and insta llation of sewer mains 
and laterals in compliance with City Standard Specifications. The installation of sewer 
infrastructure will be phased by neighborhood. It is anticipated that ownership of the sewer 
improvements would be transferred to the City of Modesto upon completion of the work and City 
acceptance of improvements. 

Stanislaus County completed the environmental assessment process in compliance with the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and adopted a Negative Declaration on July 18, 
2018. The County also completed the environmental assessment process in compliance with 
the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), refer to the Environmental Assessment 
Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD-assisted Projects 24 CFR Part 58, which are 
available for review at: http://www.stancounty.com/planning/cdbg/index.shtm. 

STRIVING TOGETHER TO BE THE BEST! 
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February 15, 2019 
West Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project 
Page 2 

The three neighborhoods identified as Area 7 (Spencer and Marshall neighborhood), Area 9 
(Rouse and Colorado Neighborhood), Area 21 (Beverly and Waverly neighborhood), are 
disadvantaged communities located in west Modesto with predominantly residential parcels that 
currently rely on septic tanks for the treatment of sewage. 

The project is proposed in response to health and safety concerns associated with failing septic 
systems which could lead to the degradation of groundwater quality. The project will include the 
installation of a new sewer system and street reconstruction . It is estimated that the project will 
include the installation of up to 80,000 linear feet of gravity mains and approximately a 
combined total of 1,004 new house laterals with approximately 144 services in Area 7, 
approximately 333 services in Area 9, and approximately 527 services in Area 21 . 

The completed project will allow property owners to abandon their existing septic tanks and 
connect to a public sewer system. The new sewer infrastructure will connect into the City of 
Modesto's existing public sewer system. Upon completion of the project, project ownership will 
be transferred to the City of Modesto for operation and maintenance. 

It is the County's understanding that the project areas were studied in the City's Wastewater 
Master Plan, incorporated into the City's wastewater system and there is capacity to accept 
flows from the project site. The County has contracted out engineering design and will soon be 
in a position to identify infrastructure needed to connect with the City system. 

This project is federally funded with Community Development Block Grant funds administered 
by HUD. To fund the project's construction and final design, the County anticipates receiving 
grant funding from the Clean Water State Revolving Fund program administered by the State 
Water Resources Control Board. 

The County is prepared to fill out the application form and cover the cost of Stanislaus LAFCO's 
application fees for consideration of an Out-of-Boundary Service Application for the collection 
and treatment of sanitary sewer flows from the West Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project Area. 

The County looks forward to the City's affirmative response. 

Sincerely, 

Angela Freitas, Director 
Planning and Community Development Department 

Attachment: 

Exhibit A: 

CC: 

West Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project Area Map 

David Leamon, Director, Stanislaus County Public Works Department 
Keith Boggs, Assistant Executive Officer, Chief Executive Office 
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EXHIBIT A 

West Modesto Sewer 
Infrastructure Project Area Map 

Census Tract 
16.03 

Census Tract 
/~-+-+--............. ~ 22.00 

LEGEND 

- Rivers 

C census 2010 Tracts 

~~-":':::;;;";~-~"'~---1 c:::J Parcels 

o 
I 

0.3 0.6 
I 

~ Area 7: Spencer and Marshall Neighborhood 

c:::J Area 9: Rouse and Colorado Neighborhood 

C] Area 21: Beverly and Waverly Neighborhood 

C] Modesto City Limits 

1.2 mi 

I 

Date: 6/11 /2018 

46



NOTICE OF DETERMINATION 

ATIACHMENT 5 

FILED 
ZOID JUL 18 PH 2: 44 

STANISLAUS CO. CHUK·HECORllER
rti

• 
Kalpana. ::;u 

Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code 

Project Title: 

Applicant Information: 

Project Location: 

Description of Project: 

West Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project 

Miguel A. Galvez, Deputy Director 
Stanislaus County Planning and Community Development Department 
1010 10th Street, Suite 3400 
Modesto, CA 95354 

Spencer Avenue/Marshall Avenue, Beverly DrivelWaverly, and Rouse Avenue/Colorado 
Avenue in the City of Modesto, Ca lifornia. 

The BeverlylWaverly neighborhood is located approximately 0.9 mile west of Highway 99 and 
is accessible from Parad ise Road. The Rouse/Colorado neighborhood is located 
approximately 0.6 mile west of Highway 99 and is accessible from Tuolumne Boulevard and 
Roselawn Avenue (see Figures 1 through 3) . The following street intersections and road 
segment are part of the project site: the California/Marshall Avenue intersection; Paradise 
Road/Pine Tree intersection; and approximately 100' east of the Lombardy Drive/Ritsch Lane 
intersection. 

The Spencer/Marshall, BeverlylWaverly, and Rouse/Colorado neighborhoods are 
disadvantaged communities located in west Modesto with predominantly residential parcels 
that currently rely on septic tanks for the treatment of sewage. The project is proposed in 
response to health and safety concerns associated with failing septic systems which could 
lead to the degradation of groundwater quality. The project will include the installation of a 
new sewer system with approximately 80,000 linear feet of sewer main and street 
reconstruction. The completed project will allow property owners to abandon their existing 
septic tanks and connect to a public sewer system. The new sewer infrastructure will connect 
into the City of Modesto's existing public sewer system. Upon completion of the project, 
project ownership will be transferred to the City of Modesto for operation and maintenance. 

Existing private septic systems and water services will remain active during project 
construction . No road closures are anticipated to occur and access to each residence will be 
maintained. Minor temporary detours for local traffic may take place. Temporary construction 
easements, utility easements, and encroachment permits may be needed on a limited basis 
to accommodate the installation of the proposed improvements. Construction for the 
Spencer/Marshall area is anticipated to last six months, for the BeverlylWaverly area 
eighteen months, and for the Rouse/Colorado area twelve months. 

This project is federally funded with Community Development Block Grant funds 
administered by HUD. To fund the project's construction and final design, the County 
anticipates receiving grant funding from the Clean Water State Revolving Fund program 
administered by the State Water Resources Control Board. As such, the project requires 
compliance with both the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Stanislaus County is the lead agency for CEQA purposes 
and the respons ible entity for NEPA purposes. 

UCommUf\:1y Oe"olapmenl\CDBG\COUN fY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS\Wo!1 Modaslo PfOJCCls'CEQA lind NEPA\Nohce of Oolermln;:tlion WMISP Cl ot 
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Name of Agency Approving Project: Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors 

Lead Agency Contact Person: Miguel A. Galvez, Deputy Director Telephone: (209) 525-6330 

This is to advise that the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors on July 17, 2018, approved the above described project 
and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project: 

1, The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. 

2, A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 

The Negative Declaration and record of project approval may be examined at: 
Stan islaus County Department of Planning and Community Development 
1010 10ih Street, Suite 3400 
Modesto, Ca lifo rn ia 95354 

3, Mitigation measures were not made a condition of the approval of the project. 

4, A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was not adopted for this project. 

5, A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project. 

6, Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, orthe Negative Declaration, is 
available to the General Public @ Ilttp:llwww.stancounty.com/planning/pllagenda-min.shtm 

It(" L.O \ '6 
Dated 

1:\Communtfy Oeve loprnerll\COSG\cOUNrf INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS\We~1 fl.iodeslo PfojCCls\CEOA DnO NEPA\Nolico ot D&teflnin .. !ion WMISP doc 
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State of Califomla - Department of Fish and Wildlife 

2018 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT 
DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01/03/18) Previously DFG 753.5a 

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. 
LEAD AGENCY 

Stanislaus County Planning 
COUNTYISTATE AGENCY OF FILING 

I Stanislaus - --
PROJECT TITLE 

West Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project 

I LEADAGENCY EMAIL 

RECEIPT NUMBER: 

50 - 2018 - 088 

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable) 

DATE 

07/18/2018 
DOCUMENT NUMBER 

2018-088 

PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL PHONE NUMBER 

(209) 525-6330 Stanislaus County Planning-Miguel A Galvez 
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 

1010 10th Street Suite 3400 
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) 

[{] Local Public Agency o School District 

CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: 

CITY 

Modesto 

o Other Special District 

I STATE 

ICA 

ZIP CODE 

95354 

o State Agency o Private Entity 

o Environmental Impact Report (EIR) $3,168.00 

$2,280.75 

$1,077.00 

$ ______________ ~O~.O~O 

[{] Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) $ ____________ ~2~,2=8~0~.7~5 

o Certified Regulatory Program document (CRP) 

o Exempt from fee 

o Notice of Exemption (attach) 

o CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) 

o Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) 

o Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) 

G County documentary handling fee 

$850.00 $ 

$ 

$ o Other 

PAYMENT METHOD: 

o Cash 0 Credit o Check o Other TOTAL RECEIVED $ 

SIGNATURE AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

x Kalpana Surti, Legal Clerk 

$ 

ORIGINAL - PROJECT APPLICANT COpy - CDFW/ASB COPY · LEAD AGENCY COPY · COUNTY CLERK 

0.00 

0.00 

57.00 

2,337.75 

DFW753.5a (Rev. 201 51215) 
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Government Code Section §56133 
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Government Code Section §56133 

(a) A city or district may provide new or extended services by contract or agreement outside its    
jurisdictional boundary only if it first requests and receives written approval from the 
commission. 

 
(b) The commission may authorize a city or district to provide new or extended services outside 

its jurisdictional boundary but within its sphere of influence in anticipation of a later change of 
organization. 

 
(c) The commission may authorize a city or district to provide new or extended services outside 

its jurisdictional boundary and outside its sphere of influence to respond to an existing or 
impending threat to the health or safety of the public or the residents of the affected territory, 
if both of the following requirements are met: 

 
(1) The entity applying for approval has provided the commission with documentation of    

a threat to the health and safety of the public or the affected residents. 
 
 (2) The commission has notified any alternate service provider, including any water 

corporation as defined in Section 241 of the Public Utilities Code, that has filed a map 
and a statement of its service capabilities with the commission. 

 
(d) The executive officer, within 30 days of receipt of a request for approval by a city or district to 

extend services outside its jurisdictional boundary, shall determine whether the request is 
complete and acceptable for filing or whether the request is incomplete. If a request is 
determined not to be complete, the executive officer shall immediately transmit that 
determination to the requester, specifying those parts of the request that are incomplete and 
the manner in which they can be made complete.  When the request is deemed complete, the 
executive officer shall place the request on the agenda of the next commission meeting for 
which adequate notice can be given but not more than 90 days from the date that the request 
is deemed complete, unless the commission has delegated approval of requests made 
pursuant to this section to the executive officer. The commission or executive officer shall 
approve, disapprove, or approve with conditions the extended services. If the new or extended 
services are disapproved or approved with conditions, the applicant may request 
reconsideration, citing the reasons for reconsideration. 

 
(e) This section does not apply to any of the following: 
 

(1) Two or more public agencies where the public service to be provided is an alternative 
to, or substitute for, public services already being provided by an existing public service 
provider and where the level of service to be provided is consistent with the level of 
service contemplated by the existing service provider. 

 
(2) This section does not apply to the transfer of nonpotable or nontreated water. 

 
(3) The provision of surplus water to agricultural lands and facilities, including, but not 

limited to, incidental residential structures, for projects that serve conservation 
purposes or that directly support agricultural industries. However, prior to extending 
surplus water service to any project that will support or induce development, the city 
or district shall first request and receive written approval from the commission in the 
affected county. 
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(4)  An extended service that a city or district was providing on or before January 1, 2001. 

 
(5)  A local publicly owned electric utility, as defined by Section 9604 of the Public Utilities 

Code, providing electric services that do not involve the acquisition, construction, or 
installation of electric distribution facilities by the local publicly owned electric utility, 
outside of the utility's jurisdictional boundary. 

 
(6)  A fire protection contract, as defined in subdivision (a) of Section 56134. 

 
(f) This section applies only to the commission of the county in which the extension of service is 

proposed. (Amended by Stats. 2019, Ch. 20) 
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LAFCO Policy 15 
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Stanislaus LAFCO/General Powers and Policy Guidelines—Section 4  Page 1 

POLICY 15 - OUT-OF-BOUNDARY SERVICE CONTRACTS OR AGREEMENTS  
(Amended January 24, 2018) 

 
Government Code Section 56133 (Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Act) specifies that a city or 
special district must apply for and obtain LAFCO approval before providing new or extended 
services outside its jurisdictional boundaries. The Commission will consider this policy in 
addition to the provisions of Government Code Section 56133 when reviewing out-of-
boundary service extension requests. 
 
A. Pursuant to Government Code Section 56133(b), the Commission may authorize a 

city or district to provide new or extended services outside its jurisdictional 
boundaries, but within its sphere of influence, in anticipation of a later change of 
organization.  The Commission may authorize a city or district to provide new or 
extended services outside its sphere of influence to respond to an existing or 
impending threat to the public health or safety of the residents of the affected territory 
in accordance with Government Code Section 56133(c). 

 
B. The Commission has determined that the Executive Officer shall have the authority 

to approve, or conditionally approve, proposals to extend services outside 
jurisdictional boundaries in cases where the service extension is proposed to remedy 
a clear health and safety concern for existing development. 
 
In cases where the Executive Officer recommends denial of such a proposed service 
extension or where the proposal will facilitate new development, that proposal shall 
be placed on the next agenda for which notice can be provided so that it may be 
considered by the Commission.  After the public hearing, the Commission may 
approve, conditionally approve, or deny the proposal. 

 
C. Considerations for Approving Agreements:  Annexations to cities and special districts 

are generally preferred for providing public services; however, out-of-boundary 
service extensions can be an appropriate alternative.  While each proposal must be 
decided on its own merits, the Commission may favorably consider such service 
extensions in the following situations: 

 
1. Services will be provided to a small portion of a larger parcel and annexation 

of the entire parcel would be inappropriate in terms of orderly boundaries, 
adopted land use plans, open space/greenbelt agreements or other relevant 
factors. 

 
2. Lack of contiguity makes annexation infeasible given current boundaries and 

the requested public service is justified based on adopted land use plans or 
other entitlements for use. 

 
3. Where public agencies have a formal agreement defining service areas 

provided LAFCO has formally recognized the boundaries of the area. 
 
4. Emergency or health related conditions mitigate against waiting for 

annexation. 
 
5. Other circumstances which are consistent with the statutory purposes and the 

policies and standards of the Stanislaus LAFCO. 
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Stanislaus LAFCO/General Powers and Policy Guidelines—Section 4  Page 2 

 
D. Health or Safety Concerns:  The requirements contained in Section 56133(c) of the 

Government Code will be followed in the review of proposals to serve territory with 
municipal services outside the local agency’s sphere of influence.  Service 
extensions outside a local agency’s sphere of influence will not be approved unless 
there is a documented existing or impending threat to public health and safety, and 
the request meets one or more of the following criteria as outlined below: 

 
1. The lack of the service being requested constitutes an existing or impending 

health and safety concern. 
 
2. The property is currently developed. 
 
3. No future expansion of service will be permitted without approval from the 

LAFCO. 
 
E. Agreements Consenting to Annex:  Whenever the affected property may ultimately 

be annexed to the service agency, a standard condition for approval of an out-of-
boundary service extension is recordation of an agreement by the landowner 
consenting to annex the territory, which agreement shall inure to future owners of the 
property. 

 
1. The Commission may waive this requirement on a case-by-case basis upon 

concurrence of the agency proposing to provide out-of-boundary services. 
 
2. The Commission has determined, pursuant to Government Code Section 

56133(b) that the Beard Industrial Area shall not be subject to the 
requirement for consent-to-annex agreements, based on the historical land 
use of the area and its location within the Sphere of Influence of the City of 
Modesto. 

 
F. Area-wide Approvals:  The Commission has recognized and approved extensions of 

sewer and/or water services to specific unincorporated areas, including the Bret 
Harte Neighborhood, Robertson Road Neighborhood, and the Beard Industrial Area.  
New development in these delineated unincorporated areas is considered infill and 
does not require further Commission review for the provision of extended sewer 
and/or water services.  The Commission may consider similar approvals for area-
wide service extensions on a case-by-case basis when it determines each of the 
following exists: 
 
1. There is substantial existing development in the area, consistent with adopted 

land use plans or entitlements. 
 
2. The area is currently located within the agency’s sphere of influence. 
 
3. The agency is capable of providing extended services to the area without 

negatively impacting existing users. 
 
4. The proposal meets one of the situations outlined in Section C of this Policy 

where extension of services is an appropriate alternative to annexation. 
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G. In the case where a city or district has acquired the system of a private or mutual 
water company prior to January 1, 2001, those agencies shall be authorized to 
continue such service and provide additional connections within the certificated 
service area of the private or mutual water company, as defined by the Public 
Utilities Commission or other appropriate agency at the time of acquisition, without 
LAFCO review or approval as outlined in Government Code Section 56133.  The 
continuation of service connections under this policy shall not be constrained by the 
sphere of influence of that local agency at that time.  Proposals to extend service 
outside this previously defined certificated area would come under the provisions of 
Government Code Section 56133 for the review and approval by the Commission 
prior to the signing of a contract/agreement for the provision of the service.   

 
H. Exemptions:  Consistent with Government Code Section 56133, this policy does not 

apply to: 
 

1. Two or more public agencies where the public service to be provided is an 
alternative to, or substitute for, public services already being provided by an 
existing public service provider and where the level of service to be provided 
is consistent with the level of service contemplated by the existing service 
provider. 

 
2. The transfer of non-potable or non-treated water;  
 
3. The provision of surplus water to agricultural lands and facilities, including but 

not limited to, incidental residential structures, for projects that serve 
conservation purposes or that directly support agricultural industries.  
However, prior to extending surplus water service to any project that will 
support or induce development, the city or district shall first request and 
receive written approval from the commission in the affected county. 

 
4. An extended service that a city or district was providing on or before January 

1, 2001. 
 

5. A local publicly owned electrical utility, as defined by Section 9604 of the 
Public Utilities Code, providing electrical services that do not involve the 
acquisition, construction, or installation of electrical distribution facilities by 
the local publicly owned electric utility, outside of the utility’s jurisdictional 
boundaries. 

 
6. A fire protection contract, as defined in Section 56134 and Policy 15a. 
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EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S AGENDA REPORT 
APRIL 22, 2020 

TO: LAFCO Commissioners 

FROM:  Sara Lytle-Pinhey, Executive Officer 

SUBJECT: LAFCO BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Commission: 

1. Receive the Executive Officer’s report and accept public testimony regarding the LAFCO
Budget.

2. Adopt Resolution No. 2020-05, approving the Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-
2021 and Resolution No. 2020-06 conditionally approving the Final LAFCO budget.

3. Direct Staff to transmit the Proposed Budget, in accordance with State law, providing
notice that it will become final in 21 days, unless an additional hearing is requested.

4. Upon the effective date of the Final Budget, request that the County Auditor apportion
and collect the net operating expenses of the Final Budget from the County and nine
cities in accordance with Government Code Sections 56381(b)(2) and 56381(c).

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Proposed Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-2021 Budget includes operating expenses totaling 
$532,490 and reflects a 7% increase as compared to the 2019-2020 budget.  This is attributable 
to increases in salaries, retirement, insurance, and the CALAFCO membership rate.  Table 1, 
below, summarizes the Proposed Budget and includes a comparison to the current year’s 
budget.    

Table 1:  LAFCO Proposed Budget Summary

Expenses 

Current 
Budget 

FY 2019-20 

Proposed 
Budget 

FY 2020-21 

% Change 
(Proposed v. 

Current) 
Salaries & Benefits $429,200 $456,320 6% 

Services & Supplies 67,375 74,970 11% 

Other Charges 1,600 1,200 -25% 

Total Expenses $498,175 $532,490 7% 

Revenues 

Undesignated Fund Balance ($25,000) ($25,000) 0% 

Application & Other Revenues (20,000) (20,000) 0% 

Agency Contributions $453,175 $487,490 8% 

A chart depicting individual accounts for the Proposed Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Budget is 
attached to this report.  An analysis of the Commission’s estimated year-end fund balance is 
also included in this report. 

Item 7B



EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S AGENDA REPORT 
APRIL 22, 2020 
PAGE 2 
 
 

 

Strategies for the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Budget 
 
During the previous budget year, the Commission was presented with projections warning of 
reduced reliance on fund balance, with agency contributions no longer being offset as they had 
in the past. Agency contributions were projected to exceed $500,000 by fiscal year 2020-2021 
to more closely match the operating expenses of LAFCO. 
 
Staff is using the following strategies for the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 budget in response to 
economic concerns of the funding agencies arising from COVID-19 in order to delay a sharp 
increase in agency contributions: 
 

• Use of $25,000 in fund balance to offset agency contributions. 
 

• Defer the biennial audit until Fiscal Year 2021-2022 (savings of $10,000-12,000). 
 

• Reduce education and training line item (savings of $2,500). Reduced expenditures 
have already occurred in the current year due to cancellation of the Staff Workshop and 
those will contribute back towards the available fund balance. 

 
• Retain reserves near their current levels and defer increasing the long-term liability 

reserve. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
LAFCO is an independent commission established in each county by the State legislature.  The 
Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act establishes the specific funding 
methods and process for the annual LAFCO budget.   
 
The Commission is funded by the County and its nine cities.  Adopting the LAFCO budget is the 
responsibility of the Commission.  The statutes governing LAFCO and directing its operations 
do not require separate approval of the financial program by the County, the nine cities, the 
independent special districts, nor any other local governmental agency.  Section 56381(a) of the 
Government Code provides that: 
 

➢ The Commission shall adopt annually, following noticed public hearings, a proposed 
budget by May 1, and final budget by June 15.  At a minimum, the proposed and final 
budget shall be equal to the budget adopted for the previous fiscal year unless the 
Commission finds that reduced staffing or program costs will nevertheless allow the 
Commission to fulfill the purposes and programs of this chapter.   

 
➢ The Commission shall transmit its proposed and final budgets to the board of 

supervisors, to each city, and to each independent special district. 
 
Following adoption of a final budget, the County Auditor will allocate and charge LAFCO’s final 
net budget to all participating local agencies as outlined under Government Code Section 
56381(b).  
 
EXPENSES 
 
The expense portion of the Proposed Budget is divided into three main categories:  Salaries and  
Benefits, Services and Supplies, and Other Charges.   
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SALARIES AND BENEFITS (Accounts 50000+) 
 
Expenses in the salaries and benefits category are projected to increase by 6% overall during 
Fiscal Year 2020-2021.  LAFCO’s employee benefits mirror the County’s benefits, including 
health insurance and retirement (through StanCERA), pursuant to a Memorandum of 
Understanding between the County and the Commission.  Estimates for these accounts are 
typically provided by the County during each budget cycle and are incorporated into the LAFCO 
Budget.  In June of 2018, the Board of Supervisors approved a 3% increase to base salaries for 
unrepresented employees, including LAFCO Staff, for Fiscal Year 2020-2021. Additionally, 
retirement costs are projected to increase by 19%.  Conversely, health insurance costs are 
anticipated to have a slight decrease compared to current fiscal year, as reflected by the 
County’s self-funded health insurance program.  Also of note, following discussions with the 
auditor’s office, the OPEB liability line item has been removed from this budget category as it is 
not a cash item. 
 
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES (Accounts 60000+) 
 
The proposed expenditures in the Services and Supplies category have increased by 11% as 
compared to the FY 2019-2020 budget. This category also includes liability insurance, 
memberships, and items associated with the County’s Cost Allocation Plan (CAP) charges for 
various services provided to LAFCO, including County payroll, information technology, accounts 
payable/receivable, mailroom services, building services, legal services and overhead charges.  
The following are highlights for various line items in the Services and Supplies category. 
 
Insurance - SDRMA (Account #61000) 
 
Like many other LAFCOs, the Commission uses the Special District Risk Management Authority 
(SDRMA) for its general liability insurance. SDRMA’s rates have remained relatively stable over 
the last decade with regular longevity credits given to members. SDRMA sent a letter to its 
members last month warning of overall rate increases in the insurance market and an estimated 
30% increase in its rates. SDRMA also stated it is currently working with its excess/reinsures to 
negotiate costs.  Staff has found that the proposed increases are comparable to what other 
LAFCO’s and the County’s general liability insurance are experiencing but will continue to 
monitor what options may be available for future years. 
 
CALAFCO Membership (Account #62200) 
 
The California Association of Local Agency Formation Commissions (CALAFCO) approved a 
restructuring of its membership dues in 2019, with the goal of more fairly spreading out the 
costs of its services to each County. This resulted in an increase of $3,660 to Stanislaus 
LAFCO’s dues. 
 
Data Processing (IT) Services (Account #63990) 
 
LAFCO’s information technology services are provided by the County’s Information Technology 
Central (ITC).  ITC also houses the County’s Geographical Information Systems (GIS) division, 
which offers reduced pricing for GIS license fees to County departments and partner agencies 
(including LAFCO).  The overall cost for IT services has increased based on the costs for Office 
365 licenses and enhanced IT security.  Also included in this line item is the estimated annual 
cost for videotaping, televising, and live-streaming LAFCO meetings, totaling $2,500.  
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Indirect Costs – “A-87 Roll-Forward” (Account #62450) 
 
This account represents a two-year “true up” of estimated charges from the County’s Cost 
Allocation Plan (CAP) charges for various services provided to LAFCO.  These amounts tend to 
fluctuate annually and can result in a credit or debit depending on actual costs.  For the current 
year, the Commission is estimated to have a credit of $460. 
 
Commission Expense (Account #65890) 
 
Commission Expense for FY 2020-2021 is proposed to remain at $6,100. The majority of this is 
expended on monthly meeting attendance stipends, with remaining funds used for 
Commissioner travel expenses to trainings, as opportunities arise. During Fiscal Year 2019-
2020, the Commission had a savings in this account due to only one Commissioner attending 
the Annual Conference, as well as stipend savings from cancelled meetings. 
 
OTHER CHARGES (Accounts #70000+) 
 
This category includes one account (#73024) for copy costs and a shared portion of the copier 
lease with the County Planning Department.  These costs continue to trend lower than projected 
in the current fiscal year, as Staff strives to eliminate paper copies.  Therefore, it is 
recommended that this account be reduced slightly to $1,200. 
 
REVENUES 
 
The primary revenue source for LAFCO is contributions from the County and nine cities.  
Government Code Section 56381(b)(2) requires that the county and its cities shall each provide 
a one-half share of the commission’s operational costs.  By statute, the cities share is 
apportioned by the County Auditor relative to each city’s total revenues, as reported in the most 
recent edition of the Cities Annual Report published by the State Controller.  
 
In addition to scheduled municipal service review updates, Staff is aware of at least four 
annexation proposals, a district formation, and district dissolution that are in various stages and 
are expected to be received in FY 2020-2021.  Applications are processed at actual cost, with 
deposits for different application types starting at $3,000 and increasing based on estimated 
complexity.  For FY 2020-2021, Staff proposes budgeting estimated fee revenues of $20,000.  
Application fees that are received in any given year can vary widely, so this item is estimated 
conservatively.  Any additional revenue received above this amount will be credited during the 
Commission’s next budget cycle. 
 
FUND BALANCE & RESERVES 
 
Government Code Section 56381(c) provides that “if at the end of the fiscal year, the 
Commission has funds in excess of what it needs, the Commission may retain those funds and 
calculate them into the following fiscal year’s budget.” 
 
In 2015, an analysis of the fund balance was completed and the Commission reimbursed the 
majority of its undesignated fund balance back to the County and the nine cities.  The remaining 
portion of the fund balance was used to establish reserves. 
 
Table 2 outlines the changes to the fund balance based on projected operating revenues and 
expenses in the current fiscal year.  The actual amount of fund balance will be calculated at 
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year’s end (typically by September).  However, based on the beginning year fund balance and 
projected revenues and expenses, Staff has estimated a year-end fund balance of $324,243. 
 

Table 2:  LAFCO Fund Balance 
 

Fund Balance July 1, 2019 $      319,418  

 

 
Revenues 

 Budgeted 
FY 19-20 

 

  
Estimated 
Year-End 

 

Difference 
Under/(Over) 

 
   City/County Contribution $      453,175  $      453,175  $               - 

 
   Application Revenue 20,000  33,506  (13,506) 

 
   Interest -  8,827  (8,827) 

 
Total Revenues $      473,175  $      495,508  $  (22,333) 

 

 
Expenditures 

 Budgeted 
FY 19-20 

 

 Estimated 
Year-End 

 

Difference 
Under/(Over) 

 
   Salaries and Benefits   $      429,200    $      434,581   $     (5,381)  

 
   Services and Supplies            67,375              55,302             11,473  

 
   Other Charges (Copier)     1,600        800              800  

 
Total Expenditures   $      498,175    $      490,683   $   6,892 

 

 Revenues Less Expenditures   $     4,825   

 Estimated Fund Balance June 30, 2020 $      324,243  
 
Reserve Funds & Long-Term Pension Liability 
 
The Commission’s Reserve Fund Policy identifies two reserve categories to be calculated 
annually and allocated during the annual budget process:  an Accrued Leave Fund (based on 
accumulated cash-out liability) and a General Fund Reserve (15% of operating expenses).  The 
Commission also requested a reserve fund be included to represent long-term liabilities.  
Proposed reserve funds are shown in the following table:  
 

Table 3:  Proposed Reserve Funds 
 

 
General Fund Reserve (15%)        $     79,875 

 Accrued Leave Fund (Cash-Out Liability)         87,000 

 Long-Term Liability Reserve 100,000 

 
Total Reserves $    266,875 

 
The Commission’s addition of a Long-Term Liability Reserve was in response to a recent 
accounting requirement known as GASB 68.  GASB 68 requires employers to report long-term 
unfunded pension liabilities on their balance sheets.  The estimated unfunded portion of the 
pension can vary significantly each year based on investment returns and contribution rates.  It 
can be viewed as an indicator of the overall health of the StanCERA retirement system from 
year to year. 
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Accounting and budgeting for retirement costs are based on retirement contribution rates that 
are updated annually using actuarial analysis and adopted by the StanCERA Board.  The rates 
are subsequently approved by the County Board of Supervisors, and participating departments 
and agencies are charged for their respective employees throughout the year for the current 
liability due for retirement contributions to the retirement system. 
 
Long-term pension liability is currently reported on the Commission’s balance sheet and can 
fluctuate greatly. Annual estimates of unfunded pension liability are based on LAFCO’s 
proportion of the StanCERA system’s overall unfunded pension liability and not actual amounts 
for LAFCO employees based on their years of service, retirement date, etc. 
 
During the prior year’s budget, the Commission set aside $100,000 for its Long-Term Liability 
Reserve.  For the proposed budget, this reserve item has been maintained at $100,000. Staff 
from the County Auditor’s office identified that there are many uncertainties with regards to the 
exact amount and timing of the long-term pension liability.  
 
Fund Balance Status – Use of Undesignated Funds 
 
As the Commission has been depleting the remainder of its undesignated fund balance, agency 
contributions will continue to see a corresponding increase in their allocation amounts.  For the 
current year, the Commission received higher than anticipated application revenues, as well as 
savings from lower than expected expenses.  Therefore, Staff recommends using $25,000 of 
the undesignated fund balance to offset the proposed FY 2020-2021 Budget.  This, in 
conjunction with estimated application revenues ($20,000), will help to offset agency 
contributions.  
 
A forecast of the following year’s budget shows that agency contributions will soon be closer to 
matching the Commission’s operating expenses (see Table 4 and the following figure). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Table 4:  Total Budget & Agency Contributions 

  FY 19-20 
Proposed 
FY 20-21 

Forecasted 
FY 21-22 

Total Budget  $ 498,175 $ 532,490 $ 558,000 

Agency Contributions  453,175 487,490 553,000 

     
Fund Balance Beg. 319,418 324,243 299,243 

Drawdown 
(Use of Fund Balance to Reduce Agency 

Contributions) 
(25,000) (25,000) (5,000) 

Fund Balance End (Est.) 323,643 299,243 294,423 

 
    

Designated Reserves: 15% Reserve 74,730 79,875 83,700 

Accrued Leave (Cash-Out Liability) 86,900 87,000 85,000 

Long-Term Liability Reserve 100,000 100,000 125,000 

Total Reserves 261,630 266,875 $ 293,700 

Available Fund Balance to Offset 
Next FY Budget   

$   62,013 $   32,368 $   543 
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Figure 1:  Forecast of Agency Contributions 

 
 
Agency Contributions 
 
LAFCO is funded by contributions from the County and nine cities. By statute, the County is 
apportioned a half-share of the Commission’s operational costs.  The cities’ share is calculated 
annually by the County Auditor and is relative to each city’s total revenues, as published in the 
most recent State Controller reports. 
 
Combined, the County and City of Modesto contribute about 80% of the Commission’s budget, 
with the remainder split amongst the smaller cities. (Chart 1 on the following page provides a 
visual of the contributions).  Contribution amounts fluctuate from year to year amongst the cities, 
as their revenues increase or decrease relative to each other.  Cities with larger increases in 
reported revenues may see their LAFCO contribution increase higher than other cities.  
Likewise, if a city has very low reported revenues, they may see their contribution amount 
decrease, even with an increase in LAFCO’s budget (see Table 5 on the following page). 
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Chart 1:  City/County Allocations (Estimated FY 2020-2021)* 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 5:  Estimated Agency Contributions FY 2020-2021* 
 
 

 

State 
Controller 
Reported 
Revenues 
(FY 18-19) 

% of 
LAFCO 
Budget 

Current 
FY 19-20 

Contribution 

Estimated 
FY 20-21 

Contribution 
Total 

Change 

% 
Increase 

(Decrease) 

Ceres  55,584,311  4.05%  18,751  19,745  993.98  5.30% 

Hughson  10,326,605  0.75% 3,752 3,668  (83.83) (2.23%) 

Modesto  408,852,409  29.79% 133,251 145,233  11,981.77  8.99% 

Newman  11,756,761  0.86% 4,029 4,176  147.72  3.67% 

Oakdale  32,094,235  2.34% 10,869 11,401  531.99  4.89% 

Patterson  38,560,075  2.81% 11,527 13,697  2,170.74  18.83% 

Riverbank  17,440,417  1.27% 5,857 6,195  337.87  5.77% 

Turlock  104,347,510  7.60% 36,251 37,066  815.59  2.25% 

Waterford  7,216,975  0.53% 2,302 2,564  261.67  11.37% 

All Cities 686,179,298 50% 226,588 243,745 17,158 7.57% 

County Contribution 50% 225,960 243,745 17,158 7.57% 

Total Agency 
Contributions 100%  $ 451,919  $ 487,490  $  34,315 7.57% 

 
 

*  City allocations are 
based proportionally on 

total revenues, as 
reported by the most 

recent State Controller 
Annual Cities Revenue 

Report. 

*  Estimates are based on the most recent State Controller’s Reports. Final amounts will be 
determined by the County Auditor following adoption by the Commission.   
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WORK PROGRAM & APPLICATION ACTIVITY 
 
During the current fiscal year, LAFCO Staff completed the Commission’s municipal service 
review work program and has begun work on the updates scheduled for the remainder of 2020, 
including an update for the healthcare and hospital districts in the County. Staff also processed 
six annexation applications, including a large, multi-County proposal, four service extension 
requests, and a fire service contract.  City and district application activity has remained steady, 
and we continue to receive inquiries regarding upcoming applications. 
 
For the upcoming fiscal year, Staff expects to complete the Commission’s 2020 adopted work 
program, including initiation of the municipal service review update for the fire protection 
districts.  Staff has continued to enhance our Geographical Information Systems (GIS) data, 
which is relied upon by the County, cities, and districts.   
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The Commission and LAFCO Staff continue to exercise fiscal prudence, recognizing the 
financial constraints faced by our funding agencies.  Approval of the LAFCO Budget will enable 
the Commission to perform its core responsibilities effectively, and continue its work on 
municipal service review and sphere of influence updates, policy development, and current 
projects. 
 
 
 
Attachments: LAFCO Resolution No. 2020-05 – Proposed LAFCO Budget 
  LAFCO Resolution No. 2020-06 – Final LAFCO Budget 

Proposed Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Budget Detail 
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Account

FY 19-20 
Legal

Budget

FY 19-20 
Estimated 
Year-End

FY 20-21 
PROPOSED 

BUDGET
Increase or 

(Decrease)

% 

Change

Salaries and Benefits
50000+ Salaries and wages 263,630$       269,000$        279,800$       16,170$      6%

52000 Retirement 70,100           76,405            83,100           13,000        19%

52010 FICA 20,000           20,070            22,100           2,100          11%

53000 Group health insurance 62,080           58,600            60,800           (1,280)         -2%

53009 OPEB health insurance liability 2,920             -                      -                 (2,920)         -100%

53020 Unemployment insurance 450                450                 360                (90)              -20%

53051 Benefits admin fee 190                190                 190                -                  0%

53081 Long term disability 380                396                 425                45               12%

54000 Workers compensation insurance 1,300             1,095              995                (305)            -23%

55000 Auto allowance 2,400             2,400              2,400             -                  0%

55080 Professional development 2,200             2,200              2,200             -                  0%

55130 Deferred comp mgmt/conf 3,550             3,775              3,950             400             11%

Total  Salaries and Benefits 429,200$       434,581$        456,320$       27,120$      6%

Services and Supplies
60400 Communications (ITC - Telecom) 1,110$           1,080$            1,145$           35$             3%

61000 Insurance (SDRMA) 3,600             4,021              5,230             1,630          45%

61030 Fiduciary liability insurance 40                  40                   40                  -              0%

62200 Memberships (CSDA, CALAFCO) 6,615             6,681              10,800           4,185          63%

62400 Miscellaneous expense 3,000             1,600              3,000             -              0%

62450 Indirect costs (A87 roll forward) (3,760)            (3,760)             (460)               3,300          -88%

62600 Office supplies 1,500             1,000              1,500             -              0%

62730 Postage 1,200             1,000              1,200             -              0%

62750 Other mail room expense 420                420                 445                25               6%

63000 Professional & special serv 11,690           11,620            12,360           670             6%

Building maint & supplies 3,000                     3,200                     3,430                     430             14%

Office lease 4,010                     3,850                     4,100                     90               2%

Utilities 1,410                     1,440                     1,515                     105             7%

Janitorial 745                        755                        830                        85               11%

Purchasing 275                        275                        285                        10               4%

HR/Risk Mgt overhead 2,250                     2,100                     2,200                     (50)              -2%

63090 Auditing & accounting 2,850             2,200              2,430             (420)            -15%

63400 Engineering services 2,000             2,000              2,000             -              0%

63640 Legal services 12,000           8,000              12,000           -              0%

63990 Outside data proc services (IT & GIS Lic) 11,530           10,950            12,200           -              6%

IT Services (ITC) 7,830                     7,400                     8,500                     -              9%

Video Streaming (ITC) 1,000                     1,000                     1,000                     -              0%

Mtg Recording (Final Cut Media) 1,500                     1,350                     1,500                     -              0%

GIS License (ITC) 1,200                     1,200                     1,200                     -              0%

65000 Publications & legal notices 1,000             900                 1,000             -              0%

65780 Education & training 5,500             3,300              3,000             (2,500)         -45%

65810 Other supportive services (messenger) 350                330                 350                -              0%

65890 Commission expense (stipends, training) 6,100             3,400              6,100             -              0%

67040 Other travel expenses (mileage) 500                400                 500                -              0%

67201 Salvage disposal 130                120                 130                -              0%

Total  Services and Supplies 67,375$         55,302$          74,970$         7,595$        11%

Other Charges
73024 Planning dept services 1,600$           800$               1,200$           (400)$          -25%

Total  Other Charges 1,600$           800$               1,200$           (400)$          -25%

TOTAL EXPENSES 498,175$       490,683$        532,490$       34,315$      7%

TOTAL REVENUES 498,175$       495,508$        532,490$       34,315$      7%

40680+ Agency Contributions 453,175         453,175          487,490         34,315        8%

36414 Application & Other Revenues 20,000           33,506            20,000           -                  0%

17000+ Interest Earnings & Refunds -                     8,827              -                     -                  

Use of Undesig. Fund Balance 25,000$         25,000$         -$            0%

Stanislaus LAFCO
PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 BUDGET



Estimated Fund Balance June 30, 2020 324,243$        
General Fund Reserve (15%) (79,875)           
Accrued Leave Fund (Cash-Out Liability) (87,000)           
Long-Term Liability Reserve (100,000)         

Undesignated Fund Balance (Est.) 57,368$          

Reserve Funds & Undesignated Fund Balance
PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 BUDGET

Stanislaus LAFCO



 

 

 
 
 
 

STANISLAUS COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY 
FORMATION COMMISSION 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
 
DATE:     April 22, 2020  NO. 2020-06 
 
SUBJECT: Adoption of the Final LAFCO Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021  
 
On the motion of Commissioner _______, seconded by Commissioner _______, and approved 
by the following vote: 
 
Ayes:  Commissioners:   
Noes:  Commissioners:   
Absent: Commissioners:   
Ineligible: Commissioners:   
 
THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED: 
 
WHEREAS, Government Code Section 56381(a) requires the Commission to adopt annually, 
following noticed public hearings, a proposed budget by May 1 and a final budget by June 15; 
 
WHEREAS, the Stanislaus Local Agency Formation Commission wishes to provide for a budget 
to fulfill its purposes and functions as set forth by State law; 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 56381(a), the proposed budget must be, at 
a minimum, equal to the previous budget, unless a finding is made that the reduced costs will 
nevertheless allow the Commission to fulfill the purposes and programs of the Stanislaus Local 
Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO); 
 
WHEREAS, the Commission conducted a public hearing on April 22, 2020 and approved a 
Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021, as submitted by the Executive Officer; 
 
WHEREAS, at the same public hearing, the Commission conditionally approved the Final 
Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021, following a 21-day notice period for anyone to call for an 
additional hearing; 
 
WHEREAS, approval of the Final Budget will enable the Commission to perform its core 
responsibilities effectively, and to continue its work on State-mandated Municipal Service 
Reviews and Sphere of Influence Updates;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission: 
 
1. Finds that the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 will allow the Stanislaus Local 

Agency Formation Commission to fulfill the purposes and programs of the Cortese-
Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act. 

 
2. Adopts the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021, with total operating expenses of 

$532,490, as outlined in the attachment, to be effective May 15, 2020 unless an 
additional hearing is requested prior to that date. 

vieiraj
Draft
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3. Directs Staff to transmit the adopted Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 to the 

Board of Supervisors, each City, each Independent Special District, and the County 
Auditor, pursuant to Government Code Section 56381(a). 
 

4. Requests that the County Auditor apportion and collect the net operating expenses of 
the Commission’s Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 in the amount of $487,490 
from the County and each of the nine cities no later than July 1, 2020 for the amount 
each entity owes in accordance with Government Code Sections 56381(b)(2) and 
56381(c). 
 

5. Authorizes the Executive Officer and the County Auditor to determine the method of 
collection if a city or the County does not remit its required payment within 60 days, as 
outlined in 56381(c).  
 

 
 
 
ATTEST: __________________________ 
  Sara Lytle-Pinhey 
                  Executive Officer 
 
 
 
 
Attachment:  Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

STANISLAUS COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY 
FORMATION COMMISSION 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
 
DATE:     April 22, 2020  NO. 2020-05 
 
SUBJECT: Adoption of the Proposed LAFCO Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 
 
On the motion of Commissioner _______, seconded by Commissioner _______, and approved 
by the following vote: 
 
Ayes:  Commissioners:   
Noes:  Commissioners:   
Absent: Commissioners:   
Ineligible: Commissioners:   
 
THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED: 
 
WHEREAS, Government Code Section 56381(a) requires the Commission to adopt annually, 
following noticed public hearings, a proposed budget by May 1 and a final budget by June 15; 
 
WHEREAS, the Stanislaus Local Agency Formation Commission wishes to provide for a budget 
to fulfill its purposes and functions as set forth by State law; 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 56381(a), the proposed budget must be, at 
a minimum, equal to the previous budget, unless a finding is made that the reduced costs will 
nevertheless allow the Commission to fulfill the purposes and programs of the Stanislaus Local 
Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO); 
 
WHEREAS, approval of the Proposed Budget will enable the Commission to perform its core 
responsibilities effectively, and to continue its work on State-mandated Municipal Service 
Reviews and Sphere of Influence Updates;  
 
WHEREAS, the Commission mailed notices of the Proposed Budget to the County Board of 
Supervisors, the nine cities and the independent special districts; published a notice in Modesto 
Bee, and posted said notice on its website;  
 
WHEREAS, the Commission has conducted a public hearing on April 22, 2020, to consider the 
Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021, as submitted by the Executive Officer; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission: 
 
1. Finds that the Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 will allow the Stanislaus 

Local Agency Formation Commission to fulfill the purposes and programs of the 
Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act. 

 
2. Adopts the Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 as outlined in Exhibit 1, in 

accordance with Government Code Section 56381(a). 

vieiraj
Draft
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3. Direct Staff to transmit the Proposed Budget, in accordance with State law, providing 

notice that it will become final in 21 days, unless an additional hearing is requested. 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: __________________________ 
  Sara Lytle-Pinhey 
                  Executive Officer 
 
 
 
Attachment:  Proposed Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Budget 
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